Mayor
2/04/97
3/04/97
Enacted
Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 97-10

## AN ORDINANCE RE-APPROPRIATING THE REMAINING FUNDS FROM THE APPROPRIATION IN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 97-03 BECAUSE THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION WILL EXPIRE PURSUANT TO AS 29.25.030 ON OR ABOUT MARCH 8, 1997

- WHEREAS, as a result of the fire which damaged the Ninilchik School on November 8, 1996, the Assembly enacted emergency ordinance 97-03 on January 7, 1997 to provide funding to allow the continued operation of the school, including funds for temporarily relocating elementary students and faculty, to renovate, the temporary facilities to accommodate classrooms, to secure, isolate and demolish the elementary school wing of Ninilchik School, to clean and repair the remaining structure, equipment and supplies, and to fund architectural services for designing the repair and replacement of the damaged portion of the pre-existing facility; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Alaska Statute 29.25.030 this appropriation will expire 60 days after the enactment of 97-03, which would be on or about March 8, 1997; and
- WHEREAS, as of March 4, 1997, approximately \$500,000 of the original appropriation of \$800,000 has been spent or encumbered; and
- WHEREAS, the balance of those remaining funds which were appropriated by Ordinance 97-03 but not spent by March 4, 1997, are still needed;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor continues to be authorized to receive property insurance funds from CIGNA.
- **SECTION 2.** That the capital project account established for all funds expended in relocating classrooms, and repairing and replacing Ninilchik School and its contents in response to the fire of November 8, 1996 is continued.

**SECTION 3.** That the sum of \$300,000, which is the approximate remaining balance of those funds originally appropriated in Ordinance 97-03 is reappropriated from the Insurance and Litigation fund to the above-described Ninilchik School Project as described herein above.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 4<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 1997.

Jack Brown, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Borough Clerk